REPORT OF THE SUBJECT COMMITTEE

ON

THE KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS AS RESPECTS CERTAIN CORPORATIONS AND COMPANIES) SECOND AMENDMENT BILL, 2023 AND

THE BILL AS REPORTED BY THE SUBJECT COMMITTEE

Presented on 11th September 2023

© Kerala Legislature Secretariat 2023

KERALA NIYAMASABHA PRINTING PRESS.

REPORT OF THE SUBJECT COMMITTEE

ON

THE KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS AS RESPECTS CERTAIN CORPORATIONS AND COMPANIES) SECOND AMENDMENT BILL, 2023 AND

THE BILL AS REPORTED BY THE SUBJECT COMMITTEE

CONTENTS

1.	Composition	 v
2.	Report	 1
3.	Bill as reported by the Subject Committee	 3

SUBJECT COMMITTEE XIV

(HOME AFFAIRS)

(2021-2023)

Composition

Chairman :

Shri Pinarayi Vijayan, Chief Minister

Members :

Shri E. Chandrasekharan

Shri V. Joy

Shri P. K. Kunhalikutty

Shri M. V. Govindan Master

Shri Mathew T. Thomas

Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan

Shri V. D. Satheesan

Shri Kadakampally Surendran

Shri Thomas K. Thomas.

Legislature Secretariat :

Shri A. M. Basheer, Secretary

Smt. Rejani V. R., Joint Secretary

Smt.Sudarsana K., Deputy Secretary

Shri Hareendran K., Under Secretary.

THE KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS AS RESPECTS CERTAIN CORPORATIONS AND COMPANIES) SECOND AMENDMENT BILL, 2023

(Report of the Subject Committee)

Subject Committee XIV (Home Affairs) to which the Kerala Public Service Commission (Additional Functions as respects certain Corporations and Companies) Second Amendment Bill, 2023 (Bill No. 170) was referred, considered the Bill clause by clause and now submits its report with the Bill as reported by the Committee annexed thereto.

2. The Kerala Public Service Commission (Additional Functions as respects certain Corporations and Companies) Second Amendment Bill, 2023 was published as Gazette Extraordinary dated August 3, 2023. The Bill was introduced in the Assembly on August 10, 2023 and was referred to the Subject Committee on the same day.

3. The Committee considered the Bill clause by clause at its meeting held on August 10, 2023 and the Committee recommends to adopt the bill without any modification.

Thiruvananthapuram, 11th September 2023.

PINARAYI VIJAYAN Chairman, Subject Committee XIV.

THE KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS AS RESPECTS CERTAIN CORPORATIONS AND COMPANIES) SECOND AMENDMENT BILL, 2023

(As reported by the Subject Committee)

Α

BILL

further to amend the Kerala Public Service Commission (Additional Functions as respects certain Corporations and Companies) Act, 1970.

Preamble.—WHEREAS, it is expedient further to amend the Kerala Public Service Commission (Additional Functions as respects certain Corporations and Companies) Act, 1970 (19 of 1970) for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

1. *Short title and commencement.*—(1) This Act may be called the Kerala Public Service Commission (Additional Functions as respects certain Corporations and Companies) Amendment Act, 2023.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. *Amendment of section* 2.—In section 2 of the Kerala Public Service Commission (Additional Functions as respects certain Corporations and Companies) Act, 1970 (19 of 1970), in clause (a), the words, figures and brackets "or the Kerala Agricultural Workers' Welfare Fund Board constituted under section 11 of the Kerala Agricultural Workers' Act, 1974 (18 of 1974) or the Kerala Building and Other Construction Workers' Welfare Board constituted under sub-section (1) of section 18 of the Building and Other Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act, 1996 (Central Act 27 of 1996) or the Kerala Shops and Commercial Establishments Workers' Welfare Fund Board constituted under section 6 of the Kerala Shops and Commercial Establishments Workers' Welfare Fund Act, 2006 (24 of 2006) or the Kerala Abkari Workers' Welfare Fund Board constituted under section 6 of the Kerala Abkari Workers' Welfare Fund Act, 1989 (19 of 1989) or the Kerala Fishermen's Welfare Fund Board constituted under section 7 of the Kerala Fishermen's Welfare Fund Act, 1985 (30 of 1985)" shall be inserted at the end, before the symbol";".

Secretariat of the Kerala Legislature, Thiruvananthapuram, 10th August, 2023 . A. M. BASHEER, *Secretary.*